fittings, plant and machinery and land and buildings. Lease liabilities decreased by payments made of £92.5m
�FY22� £85.7m) and £�0.6)m of other movements �FY22� £�2.9)m), partly offset by £25.7m of accrued interest
�FY22� £28.3m).

Lease liabilities of £497.8m �FY22� £532.3m) include £16.5m �FY22� £17.5m) payable to MHE JVCo, a company in
which the Group holds a 50% interest.

Other liabilities of £41.0m �FY22� £42.7m) comprise:
● £40.8m �FY22� £26.4m) of provisions. The £14.4m increase in provisions mainly reflects adjusting items*

costs relating to the closure of the Hatfield CFC;
● £0.2m �FY22� £1.6m) derivative financial liabilities primarily related to diesel hedges; and
● £nil �FY22� £14.7m) of deferred tax liabilities. The £14.7m decrease is due to the removal of deferred tax

on consolidation following an intercompany transfer of intangible assets from Haddington and Kindred to
Ocado Innovation Limited.

Page 34 of 67

Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Income Statement

for the 53 weeks ended 3 December 2023

53 weeks ended 3 December 2023 52 weeks ended 27 November 2022
(restated1)

Results
before

adjusting
items

Adjusting
items

�Note 2.3� Total

Results
before

adjusting
items

Adjusting
items

�Note 2.3� Total
Notes £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 2.2 2,825.0 - 2,825.0 2,516.8 - 2,516.8
Insurance and legal settlement proceeds 2.3 - 180.4 180.4 - 73.8 73.8
Operating costs �3,175.1� �162.6� �3,337.7� �2,938.1� �103.7� �3,041.8�
Operating (loss)/profit before results of
joint ventures and associate �350.1� 17.8 �332.3� �421.3� �29.9� �451.2�
Share of results of joint venture and associate �0.9� - �0.9� �1.4� - �1.4�
Operating (loss)/profit �351.0� 17.8 �333.2� �422.7� �29.9� �452.6�
Finance income 2.4 40.7 6.1 46.8 13.5 - 13.5
Finance costs 2.4 �97.0� - �97.0� �90.0� - �90.0�
Other finance gains and losses 2.4 �19.8� - �19.8� 28.3 - 28.3
�Loss)/profit before tax �427.1� 23.9 �403.2� �470.9� �29.9� �500.8�
Income tax credit 16.2 - 16.2 18.7 0.8 19.5
�Loss)/profit for the period �410.9� 23.9 �387.0� �452.2� �29.1� �481.3�
Attributable to:
Owners of Ocado Group plc �314.0� �455.5�
Non-controlling interests �73.0� �25.8�

�387.0� �481.3�

Loss per share Pence Pence

Basic and diluted loss per share 2.5 �38.44� �58.93�

1. During the period, the Group changed the presentation of its expenses and other income. Consequently, the prior year comparatives have been
restated. See Note 1.2 for the details.

Adjusted earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation, amortisation, impairment and
adjusting items �Adjusted EBITDA*)

53 weeks
ended

3 December
2023

52 weeks
ended

27 November
2022

Notes £m £m
Operating loss �333.2� �452.6�